

1966

# In The Matter of the Estate of Mary E. Ratliff v. Earl Mclain et al. and First Security Bank of Utah, N.A. : Respondent's Brief

Follow this and additional works at: [https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/uofu\\_sc1](https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/uofu_sc1)

Original Brief submitted to the Utah Supreme Court; funding for digitization provided by the Institute of Museum and Library Services through the Library Services and Technology Act, administered by the Utah State Library, and sponsored by the S.J. Quinney Law Library; machine-generated OCR, may contain errors. Hugh W. Colton and John C. Beaslin; Attorneys for Plaintiff-Respondents.

---

## Recommended Citation

Brief of Respondent, *McLain v. Conrad*, No. 10604 (1966).  
[https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/uofu\\_sc1/4842](https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/uofu_sc1/4842)

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
STATEMENT OF THE KIND OF CASE .....	1
RELIEF SOUGHT ON APPEAL .....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	3
POINT I.	
APPELLANTS DID NOT COMPLY WITH RULE 73a IN FILING THEIR NOTICE OF APPEAL. MOTION TO DISMISS APPEAL SHOULD HAVE BEEN GRANTED .....	3
POINT II.	
THE EVIDENCE SHOWING JURISDIC- TIONAL GROUNDS FOR PROBATE WAS SUFFICIENT TO SUPPORT THE ORDER ADMITTING THE WILL TO PROBATE .....	5
POINT III.	
A WILL MAY BE ADMITTED TO PRO- BATE UPON THE PRODUCTION AND PROOF OF A CERTIFIED COPY OF A WILL WHERE THE WILL IS UNAVAIL- ABLE .....	7
CONCLUSION .....	10

### TABLE OF CASES CITED

Jacobsen v. Jeffries, 86 U. 587, 47 P.2d 892 (1935) ....	3
State v. Nelson, Wash. , 107 P.2d 1113 (1940) ....	4
Bish's Sheet Metal Company, a Utah Corporation v. Chris J. Luras, d/b/a Liberty Bell Baking Company, 11 U. 2d 357, 357 P.2d 21, (1961) .....	4

TABLE OF CONTENTS — (Continued)

*Page*

STATUTES CITED

Utah Rules of Civil Procedure

Rule 73 (a) ..... 4

Rule 73 (1) ..... 4

Utah Code Annotated 1953

75-3-3 ..... 10
